F.S. DC Volts +24 VDC

F.S. DC mA 20 mA

Output Coupling Capacitor (Each Channel) 10 µF

Coupling Time Constant

With 10 Megohm Load 9.0 SEC

With 1 Megohm Load 5.0 SEC

Lower -3db Frequency

With 10 Megohm Load 0.017 Hz

With 1 Megohm Load 0.032 Hz

High Frequency Response Determined by

Sensor and

Cable Length

Noise, Wideband 150 µV

Sensor Connectors, Rear Panel (16) BNC Jack

Output Connectors, Rear Panel (16) BNC Jack

Power Cord, 3-Wire with Chassis Ground 3-Wire Plug 6 ft

Power Required Model 13.0 VA

Line Voltage Required (standard model) 115 VAC 50-400 Hz

Line Voltage Required (‘E’ version) 230 VAC 50-400 Hz

Size, H x W x D 1.75 x 19.0 x 11.1 IN

Weight 5.0/2.3 Lbs./kG.

Table A.2: Instrument Specifications: Accelerometer Power Rack. Specifications for the Model 4116
sixteen-channel, rack-mounted power unit with adjustable sensor drive current.

201

Specifications Value Units

Physical

Weight 3.8 grams

Size (Hex x Height) .50 x .53 inches

Mounting Provision 10-32, UNF-2B

Connector, Coaxial, Radially Mounted 10-32, UNF-2A

Case Material Anodized Alum.

Connector Material Stainless Steel

Performance

Sensitivity, +10%/-5% Measured at 100 Hz

3150A5 500 mV/G

3150A3 100 mV/G

Range F.S. for +/- 4 Volts Out 3150A5 +/- 4 G’s

Range F.S. for +/- 5 Volts Out 3150A3 +/- 50 G’s

Frequency Response, +/- 5% 1-3000 Hz

Mounted Resonant Frequency, Nom. 8 (12) kHz

Phase Response, +/- 5 Degrees Phase Shift 1-3000 Hz

Equivalent Electrical Noise (Resolution) .0001 G, RMS

Transverse Sensitivity, Max. 5 Percent

Strain Sensitivity .001 G, RMS

Amplitude Non-linearity

(Zero Based Best Fit St. Line Method) 2.0 % F.S., Max

Transverse Sensitivity, Max. 5 Percent

Strain Sensitivity .001 250 G’s/µσ

Environmental

Maximum Vibration 50 G’s, RMS

Maximum Shock 1000 G’s, Peak

Temperature Range -60 to +250 degF

Thermal Coefficient of Sensitivity 0.1 % / deg F

Electrical

Excitation (Compliance) Voltage Range +20 to + 30 VDC

Excitation Current Range 2 to 20 mA

Output Impedance, Nom. 100 OHMS

Output Bias Voltage, +/- Volt 12 VDC